

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AENERGY, S.A., AND
COMBINED CYCLE POWER PLANT SOYO, S.A.
Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ANGOLA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
GREGORY DUBINSKY
KEVIN D. BENISH
PATRICK J. WOODS
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background	4
III.Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE COURT BELOW DISREGARDED THE FSIA’S MANDATORY JURISDICTIONAL SCHEME, WHICH DOES NOT PERMIT DISMISSALS FOR FNC	10
II. IF THE FSIA PERMITS FNC DISMISSALS, THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE PROPER APPLICATION OF FNC IN FSIA CASES.....	20

III.THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	25
IV.THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page(s)
Appendix	
Appendix A	
Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Republic of Angola</i> , Nos. 21-1510(L); 21-1752(Con) (April 13, 2022).....	App. 1a
Appendix B	
Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Republic of Angola</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3569 (JPC) (May 19, 2021)	App. 28a
Appendix C	
Order, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Republic of Angola</i> , Nos. 21-1510(L), 21-1752(Con) (June 16, 2022).....	App. 83a
Appendix D	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	App. 85a
28 U.S.C. § 1330	App. 85a
28 U.S.C. § 1391	App. 86a
28 U.S.C. § 1602	App. 87a
28 U.S.C. § 1603	App. 87a
28 U.S.C. § 1604	App. 89a
28 U.S.C. § 1605	App. 89a
28 U.S.C. § 1606	App. 92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	27
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Intern. Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	3
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022)	3, 14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	27
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	26
<i>Colo. Water River Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	18
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2000)	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	15, 16
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	3, 21

Cases—continued

<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	27
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	26
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	4
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 8 (2002)	25
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	15
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)	25
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017)	21
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	4, 17
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11

Cases—continued

<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	4, 16, 17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	i
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	27
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	19, 23
<i>Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Ship. Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422, 425 (2007)	4
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U. S. 197 (1993)	18
<i>Sprint Comm’cns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	18
<i>Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Island Seas Investments, Ltd.</i> , 590 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2009)	4

U.S. Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	3, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	20, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act House Report, H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976)	13
--	----

Other Authorities

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure Jurisdiction § 3828 (4th ed. 2018)	4
Case No. C-281/02, <i>Owusu v. Jackson</i> , 2005 E.C.R. I-01383 (ECJ 2005).....	27
Christopher A. Whytock, <i>The Evolving Forum Shopping System</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 481 (2011).....	17, 18

Other Authorities—continued

- Donald Earl Childress III, *Forum Conveniens: The Search for a Convenient Forum in Transnational Cases*, 53 Va. J. Intl' L. 157 (2012)17
- Maggie Gardner, *Abstention at the Border*, 105 Va. L. Rev. 63 (2019)22
- Museum of Fine Arts v. de Csepel*, No. 22-243 (U.S. filed Sept. 7, 2022), 2022 WL 4287603.....19, 22
- Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 461 (Am. L. Inst. 2018).....11
- William S. Dodge, *Second Circuit Holds that Forum Non Conveniens Applies Under the FSIA*, www.tlblog.org/second-circuit-holds-that-forum-non-conveniens-applies-under-the-fsia (April 25, 2022).....24
